

**Present: Rajesh Chakraborty [J.O Code: WB00764]**  
**Arbitration Execution - 218 of 2024**  
**CNR No: WBSP01-016835-2024**

**Order No.05 dated: 09.09.2025**

Today is fixed for hearing two separate petitions u/o 21R54 and affidavit.

Decree holder is represented through their respective learned advocates and on their behalf lawyers' haziras are filed.

A petition u/O21 r. 54 CPC has been filed today by the Ld. Advocate for the decree-holder seeking an order of attachment of the subject matter scheduled property in execution of the arbitral award in execution in this case. Case record shows that this court has already proceeded with issuing notice to the judgment-debtor but no service return has come yet. Hence in the ends of justice the judgment-debtor should be given a fair chance to appear and counter the execution, failing which the petition for attachment of the property may be considered for adjudication. At this stage the disposal of the said petition is kept in abeyance with direction to fresh notice upon the judgment-debtor.

Requisites at once.

To 21.01.2026 for S/R.

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas.

Sd/- Rajesh Chakraborty  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas.